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BuSineSS Group fiGureS

perforMance of tHe SMa SHare Q1– Q2 2011 percent 6  SMA share   TecDAX®   DAX®

SMA group h1 2011 H1 2010 Change Year 2010

Sales € million 715.0  815.8 – 12 % 1,920.1

Export ratio % 57.9 36.4  44.9 

Inverter output sold MW 3,147 3,146 0 % 7,750 

Capital expenditure1 € million 71.7 67.6 6 % 158.3 

Depreciation  € million 22.2 12.9 72 % 31.3 

Operating profit (EBIT) € million 103.7 219.9 – 53 % 516.8 

Operating profit margin % 14.5 27.0  26.9 

Consolidated net profit  € million 73.5 158.2 – 54 % 365.0 

Earnings per share2  € 2.12 4.56  10.52 

Employees3 5,922 5,025 18 % 5,519 

in Germany 5,395 4,728 14 % 5,179 

abroad 527 297 77 % 340 

SMA group 06 / 30 / 2011 12 / 31 / 2010 Change

Total assets  € million 1,221.0 1,251.5 – 2 % 

Equity  € million 696.1 728.4 – 4 % 

Equity ratio  % 57.0 58.2  

Net working capital4  € million 340.6 284.6 20 % 

Net working capital ratio5  % 18.7 14.8  

Net cash € million 308.2 523.4 – 41 % 
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The Share

BaSic data
Security code number A0DJ6J
ISIN DE000A0DJ6J9
Stock market code S92
Reuters S92G.DE
Bloomberg S92 GR
Listing Prime Standard of
 Frankfurt Stock Exchange
Share class No par value ordinary bearer shares
Share capital € 34.7 million
Number of shares 34.7 million
Index TecDAX ® 
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tHe SHare 

In the first half of 2011, stock market developments were influenced by the natural disas-

ter in Japan, the debt crisis in Europe and the political unrest in North Africa. The positive 

trend of the business climate index spurred on the mood on the stock exchanges so that the 

DAX reached its highest point for three years on May 2, 2011 at 7,527.64 points. The low-

est level of 6,513.4 points was reached on March 16, 2011, after the nuclear catastrophe in 

Japan. At the end of the reporting period, the DAX stood at 7,386 points on June 30, 2011. 

This corresponds to an increase of 1.1 % since the beginning of the year.

The TecDAX saw its highest level on April 5, 2011 at 948.59 points. The development was 

marked decisively by the debate regarding the early exit from nuclear energy in Germany 

and the related further expansion of renewable energies. The TecDAX developed slightly 

better than the DAX in the reporting period. The lowest value was reached on March 16, 

2011 at 854.83 points. On June 30, 2011, the TecDAX was up 1.3 % at 893.78 points. This 

corresponds to an increase of 3.9 % since the beginning of the year (January 3, 2011).

DynAMic firSt Six MonthS for SMA ShAreS
SMA shares began the year 2011 at a market price of € 70.15 (January 3, 2011, closing 

price Xetra trading platform). The ongoing discussions about plans to further cut solar in-

centive programs led to uncertainty in the capital market. This was reflected in the share 

price, which reached its lowest value of this year on January 14, 2011 at € 63.20. After the 

resolution of the German Federal Government to exit nuclear energy and confirmation of 

SMA's annual outlook, the shares experienced a trend reversal. In the period from March 11, 

2011 to March 27, 2011, SMA's shares rose by 28.25 %. The half-yearly high of € 89.25 

(closing price Xetra trading platform) was reached on March 30, 2011. 
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The Share

SHare keY fiGureS
Volume-weighted average price in 2011 € 75,46
Market capitalization (Ø) € 2.64 billion
Daily trading volume (Ø)  113,864 shares  
Maximum price (March 30, 2010) € 89.25
Minimum price (January 14, 2011) € 63.20
Closing price (June 30, 2011) € 76.82

In the first half of 2011, the acquisition of the Polish manufacturer of electromagnetic 

 components, dtw Sp. z o.o., had a positive influence on the price of SMA shares. On the 

date of publication, the price increased by 2.18 % to € 75.40 (June 14, 2011, closing price 

Xetra trading platform). The share increased by a further 2 % after the German Federal 

Government decided to make no further reductions in the feed-in tariffs (June 30, 2011, 

closing price Xetra trading platform). This means that the price of SMA shares increased 

by a total of 10 % in the first half year of 2011 to € 76.82 (June 30, 2011, closing price 

 Xetra trading platform).

The volume-weighted average price of SMA stock in the period under review stood at 

€ 75.46. The average volume of SMA shares traded was 133,864 per day (Xetra) and thus 

26.52 % above the trading volume of the previous year. 

intenSe coMMunicAtion with inveStorS
Credibility, transparency and up-to-dateness characterize our communication culture and 

investor-oriented information policy. We maintain a continuous dialog with the capital mar-

ket with the main objective of building up a trusting, long-term relationship with sharehold-

ers. Our Investor Relations Web site www.IR.SMA.de provides comprehensive and up-to-

date information about our Company – this includes, for instance, financial publications and 

a  financial calendar. An interactive share chart enables comparisons between SMA share 

prices and selected stock market indices. 

In the first quarter of 2011, the Chief Financial Officer and the Investor Relations team par-

ticipated in investor conferences by CA Cheuvreux and Commerzbank in Frankfurt. There 

were three further investor conferences in Germany and abroad in the second quarter. The 

locations were London (UBS), Luxembourg (HSBC) and Frankfurt (Deutsche Bank). In ad-

dition, at this year’s Intersolar 2011, the largest photovoltaics trade fair, SMA had about 20 

one-to-one and group discussions with international investors and analysts for the first time. 

In addition, there was a road show in Zurich and Geneva (Barclays). 

In the first half of 2011, SMA conducted about 170 one-on-one discussions and conference 

calls with investors. The Investor Relations team will use 2011 to further intensify the suc-

cessful dialog with institutional and private investors.
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The Share

coMpAny founDerS eStAbliSh chAritAble founDAtionS for A StAble  
ShAreholDer Structure 
In May 2011, founders and major shareholders of SMA Solar Technology AG, Günther 

 Cramer, Peter Drews and Reiner Wettlaufer established three non-profit foundations, plac-

ing part of their shares in them. Two million SMA shares were brought into each of the 

foundations. Furthermore, they are endowed with cash by the founders. An important ob-

jective of the establishment of the foundations was that SMA will continue to have a very 

stable shareholder structure, therefore being largely independent in the future as well.

institution Analyst

Bank of America / Merrill Lynch Claus Roller 

Barclays Capital Rupesh Madlani

Berenberg Bank Lars Dannenberg

Bryan, Garnier & Co Julien Desmaretz

Citi Andrew Benson

Commerzbank Ben Lynch / Lauren Licuanan

Deutsche Bank Alexander Karnick

DZ Bank Sven Kürten

Equinet Bank Sebastian Freudenreich

Goldman Sachs Group Stephen Benson

HSBC Trinkaus & Burkhardt Christian Rath

HVB UniCredit Michael Tappeiner

Landesbank Baden-Württemberg Erkan Aycicek

Macquarie Group Robert Schramm

Main First Andreas Thielen / Hüseyin Özkaya

Metzler Daniel Seidenspinner

Natureo Finance Ingo Queiser

Steubing Alla Gorelova

UBS Jean-Francois Meymandi

West LB Peter Wirtz

At the end of the second quarter, twenty banks and financial institutions reported regularly 

on SMA shares. In the first half year of 2011, Equinet Bank and Natureo Finance started 

coverage of SMA shares. The following list shows the range of sell-side reporting.
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The Share

  29.15 %  Free float
  25.20 %  Pool SMA Solar Technology AG 
  7.03 %  Günther Cramer 
  7.05 %  Peter Drews 
  7.05 %  Reiner Wettlaufer 
  7.24 %  Prof. (em.) Dr. Werner Kleinkauf 
  5.76 %  Günther Cramer foundation 
  5.76 %  Peter Drews foundation 
  5.76 %  Reiner Wettlaufer foundation

SHareHolder Structure 
in %

AnnuAl generAl Meeting reSolveS DiviDenD pAyout of € 3.00 per ShAre
The Annual General Meeting was held at Kongress Palais Kassel on May 26, 2011 with 

about 600 shareholders attending. The shareholders granted discharge to the Manag-

ing Board and Supervisory Board by a large majority and resolved to pay out a dividend 

of € 3.00 per qualifying bearer share for the 2010 fiscal year with a vote of almost 100 %. 

This corresponds to a distribution volume of € 104.1 million. The dividend per share in-

creased compared to the previous year by more than 130 % (2009: € 1.30 per share) and 

reflects the excellent results SMA achieved in the 2010 fiscal year. Also in future, SMA 

will attach great importance to involving the shareholders in the Company’s development, 

therefore striving for a dividend payout ratio of 20 % to 40 %.

As was previously announced, company founders Günther Cramer and Peter Drews stepped 

down from the Managing Board after 30 years as the Company’s leaders. The Annual Gen-

eral Meeting elected them to the Supervisory Board by a large majority. They succeed Sieg-

fried L. Drueker and Dr.-Ing. Martin Hoppe-Kilpper, who resigned from their posts on the 

Supervisory Board effective as of the end of the Annual General Meeting. 

Following the Annual General Meeting, the Managing Board is comprised of the following 

members: Jürgen Dolle (Chief Human Resources Officer), Roland Grebe (Chief Technology 

Officer), Uwe Hertel (Chief Operating Officer), Pierre-Pascal Urbon (Chief Executive Officer 

and Chief Financial Officer), and Marko Werner (Chief Sales and Marketing Officer).

At the constituent meeting of the new Supervisory Board, which took place following the 

Annual General Meeting, the company founder Günther Cramer was appointed as the Chair-

man and Dr. Erik Ehrentraut was appointed Deputy Chairman of the Supervisory Board. In 

addition, the members of the Presidial, Audit, Nomination and Mediation Committees were 

elected.

The Supervisory Board is now made up as follows: Günther Cramer (Chairman), Peter Drews, 

Dr. Erik Ehrentraut (Deputy Chairman), Dr. Winfried Hoffmann, Prof. (em.) Dr.  Werner 

Kleinkauf and Reiner Wettlaufer as shareholder representatives as well as Dr. Günther Häckl, 

Johannes Häde, Ulrich Meßmer, Alexander Naujoks, Joachim Schlosser and Mirko Zeidler 

as employee representatives. 

All relevant documents regarding the 2011 Annual General Meeting are available on SMA's 

Web site at www.SMA.de/en/investor-relations/annual-general-meeting.





with 23 coMpAnieS

of which 19 foreign coMpAnieS

in 18 countrieS

on 4 continentS

interiM  
ManaGeMent report
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Economic Conditions

 
econoMic conditionS

General econoMic conditionS
poSitive overAll econoMic growth forecASt for 2011
The recovery of the global economy has been continuing in the first six months of 2011. 

The newly industrialized economies showed a rapid growth in production, resulting in very 

high economic dynamics. In the euro area, on the other hand, the situation was divided. 

Whereas Germany and some of the neighboring countries recorded a massive growth in the 

first six months of 2011, the economy of the Mediterranean countries remained static due 

to the debt crisis in those countries. The USA as well only showed a moderate economic 

growth, still experiencing growing unemployment rates and a high national debt. 

The Kiel-based Institute for the World Economy (IfW) expects in its assessment of June 2011 

that the expansion of the world economy will continue, however with slower speed. In total, 

the IfW expects an increase in world production by 4.4 %. This assessment is shared by the 

International Monetary Fund (IMF) in its outlook on the occasion of the G20 meeting in the 

beginning of July 2011. Compared to its assessment of April 2011, the expectations of the 

IMF have not changed very much and it still predicts a global economy growth of 4.3 %. 

 According to the IMF, the growth of the economy could not only be reduced by the debt 

issue and missing medium-term financial concepts of the countries involved, but also by re-

strictive measures in the economic policy in the newly industrialized countries to reduce the 

acceleration in prices. 

In the first six months of 2011, the German economy was characterized by a strong growth 

and a considerably more dynamic development than other euro countries. This development 

is based on an increased external demand as well as a strong internal economy. The leading 

German economic research institutes expect the growth to be continuing.
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Economic Conditions

econoMic conditionS in tHe SectorS 
cAutiouS growth of the photovoltAicS MArketS After the recorD yeAr 2010
With a growth of 125 % up to 150 %, 2010 had been a record-breaking year for the entire 

photovoltaics industry. According to the projections of SMA's Managing Board, the global 

market for PV inverters reached a market volume of 17 GW to 20 GW in 2010. Germany had 

once again the world's largest photovoltaics market with approx. 7.4 GW of newly installed 

output. 

The strong growth of the photovoltaics markets has not been continuing in the first six 

months of 2011. Due to the weather conditions and the insecurity concerning the future 

solar subsidies in important photovoltaics countries like  Germany and Italy, the demand of 

photovoltaic systems was especially low in the first quarter of the year. In the second quar-

ter, the subsidy requirements in the important photovoltaics markets were adjusted, thereby 

establishing the basis for a continuous market development. Compared to the beginning of 

the year, the global demand grew considerably in the second quarter. According to an esti-

mate of SMA's Managing Board, however, the globally newly installed capacity was below 

the previous year's level. The strongest photovoltaics markets in the first six months of 2011 

include Germany, North America, Italy, France and Australia.

The natural and reactor disasters in Japan in March 2011 has led to an intensive political 

discussion in many countries concerning an accelerated expansion of renewable energies. 

With regard to issues of energy politics, Germany has taken a leading role and drew most 

extensive consequences. Both the Federal Cabinet and Federal Council resolved a pro-

gressive nuclear phaseout until 2022 on June 30, 2011 and July 8, 2011, respectively. Eight 

nuclear power plants that had been shut down after Fukushima, will not be connected to the 

grid again. The Federal Network Agency may decide until 2011 whether one nuclear power 

plant will remain on standby until 2013 in case of energy shortages. Due to the premature 

nuclear phaseout until 2022, regulations were passed concerning grid expansion and green 

power subsidies.

In February 2011, the German Solar Industry Association (BSW) and the Federal Govern-

ment agreed on an earlier, extension-dependent reduction of solar subsidies as of July 1, 

2011. The recommendation had been approved by the Federal Cabinet and the Federal 

Council in the first quarter of 2011. In the reference months March to May, the installed 

capacity was only 0.7 GW due to the considerable reduction of the feed-in reduction at the 

beginning of the year. This means that the expansion of PV plants is within the narrow cor-

ridor defined by the Federal Government, so that a premature adjustment of the feed-in 

tariffs as of July 1, 2011 was not necessary.
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In Italy, the second-largest market for PV plants after Germany, a new regulation took 

 effect in May, providing a progressive reduction of solar subsidies until 2013. According 

to this regulation, the financing of PV plants is linked to the total existing capacity of the 

PV power stations and will be limited to € 300 million in the year 2011. In the following 

year, the limitation will be € 280 million. The total feed-in compensation will be limited to 

€ 1.3 billion from 2013 until 2016. The financing of the photovoltaics industry is socially 

widely supported in Italy as well. This is reflected in a referendum held in Italy in June, in 

which the Italian people decided against a comeback of nuclear power.

iMpact of General conditionS on 
 BuSineSS developMent

the MAnAging boArD confirMS SAleS AnD eArningS tArgetS for 2011
SMA is the world market leader for PV inverters. Due to the new establishments in Japan 

and Thailand in the second quarter of 2011, the Company is now represented in 18 coun-

tries with its own organizations. The highly valued range of products includes PV inverters 

for both rooftop systems as well as large-scale solar projects. Therefore, SMA is able to 

provide technically optimal inverter solutions for all power classes and all types of plants 

worldwide. The range of products is also supplemented by a global service network, which 

is an important distinguishing feature in business competition. The highly flexible produc-

tion facilities in Germany and North America enable SMA to adjust production promptly 

to market conditions, thereby profiting from a positive, global demand development on a 

short-term basis. 

In the first quarter of 2011, the demand of SMA PV inverters was low due to high stocks 

at our customers, high solar module prices as well as bad weather conditions. However, 

the demand has been continuously growing since the end of March. SMA was successfully 

able to distinguish itself from the competition and doubled the sold inverter capacity in the 

second quarter compared to the first quarter. Analogously, sales showed a likewise positive 

trend and almost reached the level of the strong month of June 2010 in June 2011. The sales 

in the first six months of the year were mainly driven by the foreign markets, which contrib-

uted to the sales with 57.9 % in the period under review. 

According to the estimation of SMA's Managing Board, the fundamental data for the so-

lar industry improved compared to the beginning of the year. From the SMA Managing 

Board's point of view, the favorable interest rate level as well as the reduced specific costs 

of constructing PV plants compared to the first six months of the year will lead to a notable 

increase in demand after the summer months. SMA is represented in all important photo-

voltaics markets with its own organizations and can provide solutions for all market seg-

ments. The Managing Board of SMA, therefore, reconfirms the revenue guidance for 2011, 

first published on September 15, 2010, of € 1.5 billion to € 1.9 billion at an operating profit 

(EBIT) of € 315 million to € 475 million (EBIT margin of 21 % to 25 %).
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Results of Operations, Financial Position and Net Assets

Q1– Q2 2009 Q1– Q2 2010 Q1– Q2 2011

   

   

   

   

   

   

247.1 35.0 815.8 219.9 715.0 103.7

 
SaleS & eBit in € million

  Sales  EBIT  EBIT margin in percent of turnover

14.2 %

27.0 %

14.5 %

reSultS of operationS, financial 
poSition and net aSSetS

reSultS of operationS
group SAleS AnD eArningS
More thAn € 100 Million operAtive reSult in the firSt Six MonthS of the yeAr
In the first six months of 2011, SMA sold PV inverters with a total capacity of 3.1 GW 

(Q1 – Q2 2010: 3.1 GW). This means that the sold PV inverter capacity is twice as high in the 

second quarter of 2011 as in the first quarter of 2011. Sales of SMA amounted to € 715.0 

million in the first six months of the year. The decrease in sales of 12.4 % compared to the 

reference period of the previous year (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 815.8 million) was caused by a shift 

in the product mix towards inverters with a higher capacity as well as a reduction of the 

specific sales prices. 

 

The Medium Power Solutions segment with its sales share of 73.1 % (€ 523.3 million) was 

the strongest segment of the SMA Group in terms of sales in the first six months of 2011. 

The sales share in the reference period of the previous year was 85.7 % (Q1 – Q2 2010: 

€ 699.1 million). In the High Power Solutions segment, sales increased significantly in the 

first six months of 2011 by 66.6 % to € 170.6 million compared to the same period of the 

previous year (Q1 –Q2 2010: € 102.4 million). This means that the High Power Solutions 

segment contributed to the sales with 23.9 % (Q1 – Q2 2010: 14.3 %). The strong increase 

in sales emphasizes the excellent position of SMA in the market segment of large-scale 

 solar projects. 

The period under review was marked by a regional shift in demand. SMA generated 43.7 % 

of its gross sales before sales deductions in Germany. In the foreign markets, SMA increased 

its gross sales by 39.5 % to € 413.8 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 296.7 million) due to its excel-

lent sales and service structures as well as the full range of products. The most important 

foreign markets for SMA were North America, Italy, Australia and France. In total, the gross 

foreign market share amounted to 56.3 %, which is significantly higher than in the previous 

year (Q1 – Q2 2010: 36.4 %).
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Results of Operations, Financial Position and Net Assets

Q1– Q2 2009 Q1– Q2 2010 Q1– Q2 2011

   

   

   

   

   

   

0.75 4.56 2.12
translated to 34.7 million shares

earninGS per SHare in €

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) recovered due to the improved sales situation com-

pared to the beginning of the year, but lag clearly behind the record result of the previous 

year. In the first six months of 2011, SMA's EBIT amounted to € 103.7 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: 

€ 219.9 million). This corresponds to an EBIT margin of 14.5 %, which is in the double-digit 

range again. The development emphasizes SMA's enormous flexibility to serve the market 

promptly in case of an increased demand, taking into account profitability. 

Consolidated net profit was € 73.5 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 158.2 million). Earnings per 

share fell to € 2.12 (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 4.56).

SAleS AnD eArningS by SegMent
MeDiuM power SolutionS SegMent iS the MAin SAleS Driver
In the first six months of 2011, external turnover of the Photovoltaics Technology segment 

amounted to € 693.9 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 801.5 million). The Medium Power Solutions 

segment was the strongest segment with € 523.3 million, amounting to a share of 73.1 % 

(Q1 – Q2 2010: € 699.1 million). With € 170.6 million, a share of 23.9 % in total sales 

(Q1 – Q2 2010: € 102.4 million) was attributable to the High Power Solutions segment. 

 

The Medium Power Solutions segment covers the products Sunny Boy, Sunny Mini Central, 

Sunny Tripower, Sunny Island, Sunny Backup and products for monitoring PV plants. The 

grid-connected inverters and Sunny Backup inverters are deployed mainly in residential and 

commercial buildings, while Sunny Island is used for stand-alone systems, so-called off-grid 

applications. 

The product families of one-phase inverters have power classes ranging from 700 watts 

to 11  kilowatts (kW). The new product generation of three-phase inverters under the trade 

name Sunny Tripower covers the power classes from 8 kW to 17 kW. In the first quarter 

of 2011, the Sunny Boy HF (High Frequency) product family was added to the range of 

products. This product family in particular serves the strongly growing market segment of 

rooftop systems of the US market. For PV plants with more than 2 kW, Sunny Boy HF is 

definitely the more economic solution compared to the so-called module inverters.
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Results of Operations, Financial Position and Net Assets

The products of the Medium Power Solutions segment are produced, exclusively based on 

purchase orders, in Kassel, Germany, and North America. The delivery periods in the first 

six months of 2011 were usually up to four weeks. 

 

The Medium Power Solutions segment benefited from the increasing demand in Germany 

in particular. Domestic business increased in the second quarter by three and a half times. 

The sales share of the German business amounted to a total of 51.4 % of gross sales in the 

first six months of the year 2011. The most successful foreign markets during the period 

under  review were Australia, Italy, Belgium and North America. 

The product mix has changed on a year-on-year basis. In the first six months of 2011, the 

inverter types Sunny Tripower 12000TL to 17000TL and Sunny Boy 3000TL to 5000TL were 

important sales drivers. Already shortly after its introduction, the new Sonny Boy 3000HF 

was among the top products. As expected, the Sunny Mini Central product family, which 

was one of the best-selling inverter types of SMA in 2010, was of minor significance in the 

first six months of 2011.

 

The profitability of the Medium Power Solutions segment improved significantly in the 

second quarter of 2011 compared to the first three months. Earnings before interest and 

taxes (EBIT) amounted to € 59.9 million in the first six months of 2011. The EBIT margin 

was 10.8 % (Q1 – Q2 2010: 25.4 %) in relation to internal and external sales. Compared to 

the same period of the previous year, the significant decrease (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 185.4 mil-

lion) was in particular caused by missing pull-forward effects and new structures in the 

product mix. 

The High Power Solutions segment contains the central inverters of the type Sunny 

Central as well as the accessories, such as medium voltage switchgear, transformers and 

concrete stations. With Sunny Central, SMA mainly covers the market for large PV plants 

with a capacity of more than 100 kW up to several megawatts. The complex products are 

produced, exclusively based on purchase orders, in Kassel, Germany, and North America 

and are usually delivered within 8 to 10 weeks. 

 

The strong growth in sales in the first six months of 2011 is based on the exceptionally suc-

cessful development of the important foreign markets. In North America alone, 25.9 % of 

the gross sales were realized. Further important markets were Italy, France and India. The 

most successful products in the High Power Solutions segment were Sunny Central 800CP, 

which was introduced last year, followed by Sunny Central 630HE.
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Results of Operations, Financial Position and Net Assets

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) improved by 25.5 % to € 31.0 million in the first 

six months of the year (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 24.7 million). The EBIT margin in the period under 

review was 17.5 % (Q1 – Q2 2010: 21.8 %). Compared to the same period of the previous 

year, the lower profitability is due to the changed product mix and the adjustment of the 

specific sales prices. 

The Railway Technology division is still characterized by a successful development. Ex-

ternal sales increased by 27.3 % to € 15.4 million in the first six months of 2011 (Q1 – Q2 

2010: € 12.1 million). This division is characterized by larger individual projects and we 

were able to increase the foreign revenue in Europe in particular by increased sales ac-

tivities. The internal sales figure of € 4.1 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 7.7 million) was mainly 

attributable to supplies of cable and mechanical components to the High Power Solutions 

segment. Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) rose to € 1.5 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: 

€ 1.1 million). The EBIT margin improved and was 7.7 % (Q1 – Q2 2010: 5.6 %) in relation 

to internal and external sales. This division had achieved good capacity utilization at the 

end of the period under review.

The Electronics Manufacturing segment is the main supplier for the other segments, above 

all the Medium Power Solutions segment. The production area was well utilized throughout 

the period. The share of electronic assemblies manufactured by third parties was adapted to 

the demand. Due to the recovery of the business activities in the Medium Power Solutions 

segment, the total turnover of external and internal sales rose to € 184.6 million (Q1 – Q2 

2010: € 182.9 million). In the first quarter of 2011, the total turnover had been decreasing. 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) amounted to € 9.4 million, which is 26.6 % below 

the same period in the previous year (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 12.8 million). In relation to internal and 

external sales revenues, this corresponds to an EBIT margin of 5.1 % (Q1 – Q2 2010: 7.0 %).
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coSt of GoodS Sold in € million

Q1– Q2 2009 Q1– Q2 2010 Q1– Q2 2011

   

   

   

   

   

   

164.9 508.5 506.8

 Rate in percent of turnover

62.3 %
70.9 %66.7 %

DevelopMent of SignificAnt coMprehenSive incoMe StAteMent iteMS
chAngeD proDuct Mix leADS to ShiftS
The share of production costs in sales amounted to € 506.8 million in the first six months 

of 2011 (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 508.5 million). The lower gross margin of 29.1 % is basically 

caused by a shift in the product mix (Q1 – Q2 2010: 37.7 %). The decrease could be partially 

compensated by the discontinuation of liabilities. In the first six months of 2011, the cost 

of sales was attributable as follows: 75.8 % to material expenses, 16.3 % to personnel ex-

penses and 7.9 % to other expenses as well as depreciation and amortization.

Selling expenses grew as expected to € 28.7 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 26.0 million). The ratio 

of selling expenses to sales increased to 4.0 % in the first six months of 2011 due to the 

comparably low turnover (Q1 – Q2 2010: 3.2 %).

Research and development expenses, excluding capitalized development projects, in the 

first six months of the year totaled € 39.8 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 34.4 million). This in-

crease by 15.7 % is due to the fact that we further strengthened the research and develop-

ment (R & D) segment and in particular took on new personnel. At the end of the first six 

months of 2011, the SMA Group had 920 employees in R & D (June 30, 2010: 722 employ-

ees). The total research and development expenses, including capitalized development proj-

ects, amounted to € 44.6 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 41.8 million). Among the new develop-

ment projects are the Sunny Home Manager, the expansion of the Sunny Tripower product 

family as well as the development of innovative PV inverters and monitoring systems for the 

Japanese market. Scheduled depreciation of capitalized development projects amounted 

to € 2.1 million in the first six months of the year. 

Administrative expenses amounted to € 32.2 million in the first six months of 2011 (Q1 – Q2 

2010: € 20.2 million). In view of the expected growth and increasing internationalization, 

SMA created new structures in the finance, legal and personnel areas in a targeted manner. 

Therefore, personnel expenses increased by € 2.7 million. The reduction of depreciations is 

caused by the changes in the assessment system. The change in other expenses, too, mainly 

results from the adjustment of the assessment system as well as the realization of strategi-

cally important projects. The administrative costs ratio was increased in the first six months 

of 2011 by 4.5 % (Q1 – Q2 2010: 2.5 %).
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financial poSition
builDup of inventorieS AnD expAnSion inveStMentS Are finAnceD by groSS 
cASh flow AnD cASh reServe
The performance of the Company improved in the second quarter of 2011 compared to the 

first quarter of 2011, but still lagged behind the figures of the same period in the previous 

year 2010 in the first six months of 2011. With € 65.3 million, the gross cash flow was sig-

nificantly lower than in the same period of the previous year (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 226.4 million). 

The net cash flow from the Company's performance was significantly influenced by the in-

tended buildup of the net working capital and the change in the remaining net capital and 

amounted to € – 39.3 million in the first six months of the year (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 133.8 mil-

lion). 

The net working capital rose by € 60.5 million in the period under review. In view of the ex-

pected increase in demand in the second half of the year, SMA purposefully stocked compo-

nents to be able to serve its customers with the usual short delivery times also in the future. 

In addition to that, the value of the inventories rose due to the business-related increase in 

finished goods. The higher share of the project business and the international customers led 

to an increase of the accounts receivable trade. The rise of the working capital was partly 

financed by the increase in the accounts payable trade. 

The change of the remaining net working capital led to an outflow of funds of € 44.2 million 

in the period under review. The change was particularly caused by the payment of variable 

salary components to employees and bonus agreements with clients. 

The net cash flow from investing activities amounted to € – 75.9 million in the period un-

der review (Q1 – Q2 2010: € – 147.3 million). Amongst the most important investments in 

fixed assets were the construction of the world's largest service center for PV inverters in 

Niestetal, Germany, and the expansion of the office buildings at the headquarters of the 

Company in Niestetal / Kassel, Germany. Investments in intangible assets concern most of 

all software licenses. 

As a major position, the net cash flow from financing activities includes the dividend pay-

ment of SMA Solar Technology AG, amounting to € 104.1 million in the period under review.

The cash and cash equivalents amounting to € 133.7 million (December 31, 2010: € 354.1 

million) include cash in hand, bank balances and short-term deposits with an original term 

to maturity of less than three months. Together with the time deposits with a term to matu-

rity of more than three months and fixed-interest-bearing securities as well as financial lia-

bilities, this results in a net liquidity of € 307.8 million (December 31, 2010: € 523.4  million).
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net workinG capital in € million

Q1 – Q2 2009 Q1 – Q2 2010 Q1 – Q2 2011

   

   

   

   

   

   

108.0 252.6 340.6

 NWC rate in percent of turnover

16.8 %
18.7 %

17.0 %

net aSSetS
SMA hAS An equity rAtio of 57.0 % AnD An nwc rAtio of 18.7 %
The balance sheet total amounted to € 1,221.0 million as of June 30, 2011 and almost 

reached the same level as the year-end result of the previous year (December 31, 2010: 

€ 1,251.5 million).

As of June 30, 2011, net working capital (NWC) had risen to € 340.6 million (December 31, 

2010: € 284.6 million) and was 18.7 % of sales over the last twelve months. This means that 

the ratio ranged in the corridor of 18 % to 20 % defined by the management. The increase 

of the net working capital is due to the planned buildup of the inventories of raw materials, 

consumables and supplies as well as the business-related increase in finished goods. The 

inventories of raw materials, consumables and supplies were increased again in the first six 

months of 2011 by € 31.5 million compared to December 31, 2010. The stock of finished 

goods consists mainly of Sunny Central inverters which were not yet requested by custom-

ers due to the postponement of projects. This position has already decreased by about 20 % 

compared to the first quarter of 2011. The SMA Managing Board expects that the stock of 

Sunny Central inverters will be removed until the end of the year.

The accounts receivable trade amounted to € 191.8 million and increased significantly by 

63.5 % (December 31, 2010: € 117.3 million) due to the strongly growing project busi-

ness and the increasing internationalization. Days sales outstanding increased to 31.0 days 

(December 31, 2010: 21.9 days). The rise in inventories of raw materials, consumables and 

supplies is reflected in the accounts payable trade. This figure increased by € 65.9 million 

to € 136.5 million on a year-on-year basis (December 31, 2010: € 70.6 million). The share 

of supplier credits in total assets rose to 11.2 % (December 31, 2010: 5.6 %).

Mainly caused by the dividend payment, shareholders' equity decreased to € 696.1 million 

as of June 30, 2011 (December 31, 2010: € 728.4 million). The equity ratio of 57.0 % pro-

vides SMA once again with a comfortable shareholders' equity and underlines the solidity 

of its balance sheet structure.
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Investments

inveStMentS

SMA builDS the worlD'S lArgeSt Service center for  
pv inverterS in nieStetAl / kASSel, gerMAny
The SMA Group has planned investments of € 150 million to € 200 million for the 2011 fis-

cal year. Investments will be focused on the building of the world's largest service center for 

PV inverters and office buildings as well as the purchase of machines and equipment. 

In the first six months of the 2011 fiscal year, the investments in fixed assets and intangi-

ble assets amounted to € 71.7 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 75.0 million). The investment ratio 

was 10.0 %. A share of 91.2 % of investments in fixed assets amounting to € 60.9 mil-

lion (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 63.2 million) was attributable to advance payments / construction in 

progress. Premises and buildings amounted to 4.4 % of investments in fixed assets. Of the 

investments in intangible assets amounting to € 10.7 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 11.8 million), 

44.4 % was attributable to capitalized development expenses and 55.6 % to other intan-

gible assets.
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Research and Development

reSearcH and developMent

MeDiuM power Solution focuSeS on griD integrAtion
In the Medium Power Solutions segment, SMA's Sunny Home Manager is a solution for 

optimizing self-consumption. It is simpler, more precise and more comprehensive than any 

comparable product made by the competitors. The device significantly increases the self-

consumption of solar energy and also provides a comprehensive and intelligent system for 

managing household energy. In combination with the Sunny Backup System, it even allows 

the temporary storage of solar power. Its use of location-based weather forecasts to predict 

solar power generation is unparalleled. On the basis of these forecasts as well as the con-

sumption habits of the users, the Sunny Home Manager draws up an intelligent schedule 

for the controllable consumers, thereby maximizing the share of self-consumption. As soon 

as proposal- and demand-based electricity tariffs are provided, the Sunny Home Manager is 

able to incorporate them in the control of the household consumers. The operator's profit-

ability can be further increased and an additional reduction of grid load can be realized. 

An increase in self-consumption of solar power could lead to a more cost-efficient PV sup-

port and an improvement in grid integration because decentralized solar power – which is 

directly used where it is produced – reduces grid construction costs and discharges the net 

infrastructure.

Moreover, the development in the Medium Power Solutions segment focuses on the ad-

justment of the entire product portfolio in compliance with the new practical guide VDE-

AR-N 4105 “Erzeugungsanlagen am Niederspannungsnetz” (generators connected to the 

low-voltage grid), which takes effect as of August 1, 2011 and will be binding as of January 

1, 2012. In accordance with the practical guide, small and medium-sized PV plants are to 

realize system services for the grid to a larger extent for the first time. This is an important 

contribution to the integration of PV plants in the existing grid infrastructure.

Furthermore, the Medium Power Solutions segment focuses on decentralized storage 

solutions. With the Sunny Backup System, SMA offers a product for the decentralized stor-

age of solar power which, in addition to a grid-quality uninterruptible power supply, also 

provides storage of solar power to increase the percentage of self-consumption. To ensure 

that the products are as future-proof and state-of-the-art as absolutely possible, SMA is cur-

rently working with leading battery manufacturers. Accordingly, the Sunny Backup System 

is compatible with different battery types and also designed for operation with lithium-ion 

batteries, which are characterized by a high cycle stability and low storage losses.
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high power SolutionS: Strong SMA preSence At the interSolAr 2011
SMA presented the new “Utility Grade Standard” in the High Power Solutions segment at 

the Intersolar. The standard is an integrated concept for the realization of large-scale PV 

power stations in a global environment. The concept combines SMA system technologies 

and services to provide the customers in the project business, mainly system integrators, 

with the best possible support. With this step, SMA ensures that its competencies in the 

project business are also internationally recognized. The concept includes both the neces-

sary system components and pre-configured stations as well as turnkey and fully integrated 

power blocks with the necessary AC and DC monitoring technologies.

In the first six months of 2011, the development department of the High Power Solutions seg-

ment is being newly organized. The department is now divided into a customer-oriented and 

a standard-oriented segment. SMA sees great potential in this new development to be able to 

integrate customer- and market-specific requirements into innovative products even faster. 

AcquiSition of Dtw iS A StrAtegicAlly iMportAnt Step
On June 14, 2011, a contract concerning the acquisition of Krakow-based dtw Sp. z o. o. 

(“dtw”) in Poland was signed. dtw specializes in the production of technologically innova-

tive core components, such as chokes and transformers, for the production of inverters. 

Founded in 1991 by Stefan and Izabella Domagała, the company currently has around 530 

employees (including temporary staff). dtw has experienced strong growth over the past 

few years and achieved € 74 million in sales in 2010. The company is known for its high-

quality products and excellent research and development work.

For SMA, this acquisition is a strategically important step towards the development of power-

ful products and the further expansion of the Company's technology leadership. SMA will 

synchronize the development processes of mechanical systems, electromagnetic com-

ponents and power electronics, thereby shortening the development times significantly. 

Furthermore, several development projects will look into new magnetic materials with new 

types of alloys. SMA's Managing Board is positive that the acquisition will provide a great 

way to further distinguish the Company from competitors in the future. 

The purchase price for 100 % of the shares in dtw amounts to € 33.5 million. According to 

estimations of SMA's Managing Board, the transaction will already lead to a positive result 

of € 20 million to € 25 million in the current fiscal year.
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eMploYeeS 

SMA iS gerMAny'S beSt eMployer AnD hAS creAteD More thAn  
300 new jobS Since the beginning of the yeAr
As of the reporting date June 30, 2011, the SMA Group has 4,815 employees (June 30, 2010: 

3,737 employees, excluding temporary employees, respectively), which is 28.8 % more than 

last year.

In the period under review, we strengthened our existing foreign companies with new staff. 

The number of employees in the foreign companies rose by 41.6 % to 500 employees in the 

first six months of 2011 (June 30, 2010: 353 employees). 

SMA group At A glAnce

 06 / 30 / 2011 06 / 30 / 2010 06 / 30 / 2009 06 / 30 / 2008

Employees  
(excl. temporary employees) 4,815 3,737 2,490 1,841

   of which domestic 4,315 3,384 2,316 1,734

   of which abroad 500 353 174 107

Temporary employees 1,453 1,873 891 733

total employees 
(incl. temporary employees) 6,268 5,610 3,381 2,574

 
increASeD efficiency
In order to be able to deal effectively and efficiently with the increasing number of possible 

candidates in the last few years, we introduced a web-based e-recruiting system. Processes 

for tenders, applications and processing within the Company as well as towards the can-

didates could be harmonized and accelerated, thereby enabling safe and transparent pro-

cesses. In reaction to the increasing demand of specialists and executives, we design and 

implement concepts and projects for the recruitment of apprentices, students and profession-

als. An important success factor is our quality and attraction as employer, for which we were 

awarded the Great Place to Work® Institute's award as Germany's best employer in 2011.

the workloAD of the teMporAry eMployeeS hAS increASeD SignificAntly
At the end of the period under review, SMA worked with 1,453 temporary employees 

(June 30, 2010: 1,873 temporary employees). The volatile photovoltaics market presents a 

great challenge for the flexibility of our production and production-related business areas. 

We use the temporary employees mainly to be able to directly react to the sometimes vola-

tile production utilization. Due to a short-term decline in orders in the first quarter of 2011, 

our temporary-staff agency offered short-time work to temporary employees in various pro-

duction areas for a preliminary period. Their deployment at SMA showed a flexible range 

between 0 % and 100 % of the working hours, depending on the order situation. 
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With the increase of the production volume in the second quarter of 2011, the share of 

short-time work of the temporary employees decreased gradually, so that their workload is 

steadily rising towards 100 % by the end of the second quarter.

 
founDerS becoMe MeMberS of the SuperviSory boArD
The company founders Günther Cramer and Peter Drews stepped down from the Managing 

Board of SMA Solar Technology AG after 30 years as the Company's leaders. The change 

was effective with the close of the Annual General Meeting on May 26, 2011. New spokes-

man of the Managing Board, previously Günther Cramer's function, is Pierre-Pascal Urbon. 

The Annual General Meeting elected Günther Cramer and Peter Drews as shareholder 

representatives to the Supervisory Board by a large majority. They succeeded Siegfried L. 

Drueker and Dr. Martin Hoppe-Kilpper, who resigned their posts on the Supervisory Board 

also effective at the end of the Annual General Meeting. At the constituent meeting of the 

Supervisory Board following the Annual General Meeting, the members of the Supervisory 

Board appointed Günther Cramer as their Chairman and Dr. Erik Ehrentraut as the Deputy 

Chairman.
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SuppleMentarY report

SignificAnt eventS After the enD of the reporting perioD
On July 13, 2011, the Federal Cartel Office unconditionally approved of the acquisition of 

dtw Sp. z o.o. by SMA. The SMA Supervisory Board approved of the transaction by circula-

tion. All suspensive conditions of the purchase contract signed on June 14, 2011 are there-

fore fulfilled. The transaction has been completed on August 1, 2011.

 

Other significant events after the closure of the period under review, which could influence 

the results of operations, financial position and net assets, did not take place.

riSkS and opportunitieS report

The Group's risks and opportunities management as well as possible individual risks are de-

scribed in detail in the Annual Report 2010. Essentially, the comments made there remain 

applicable. At the moment, no risks that could seriously jeopardize the Company's continu-

ing existence or could significantly impair its performance are discernible.

forecaSt report

MAcroeconoMic SituAtion
Debt criSiS MAy Slow Down growth
The general conditions of the global economy in the first six months of 2011 were marked 

by the continuing economic recovery, but also by the persistent debt crisis in Europe and 

the US, the catastrophe in the Fukushima nuclear power plant in Japan and the unrest in 

North Africa. 

In its growth forecast of July 2011, the International Monetary Fund (IMF) stood by its fore-

cast of April 2011 and expects economic growth of 4.3 % for 2011. The growth in the newer 

industrialized countries is projected to be significantly stronger at 6.5 % than in established 

economies at only 2.5 %. In the opinion of the IMF, the earthquake in Japan will have only 

minor macroeconomic effects. However, it may lead to uncertainty. The price of oil might 

also have an impact so that growth of the global real gross domestic product (GDP) is esti-

mated to be 4.5 % in each of the next two years. Thus, this estimate is slightly below GDP 

growth of 5.0 % in the last year.
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The German economy was characterized by a considerably more dynamic development than 

other European countries in the first six months of 2011. In their spring report, the leading 

economic research institutes forecast a growth of 2.8 % for 2011. In June, they  corrected 

their forecasts markedly to currently 3.3 % and even more than 4.0 %. The Munich-based 

Ifo Institute, however, noted that the European debt crisis for instance could have a slowing 

effect.

future generAl econoMic conDitionS in the photovoltAicS Sector
funDAMentAl DAtA iMproveD 
The development of the respective markets depends on the political consent regarding the 

expansion of photovoltaics, the financing conditions, the available production and installa-

tion capacities as well as the price development for the installation of PV plants. 

According to the estimation of the SMA Managing Board, the general conditions in the 

photovoltaics industry improved compared to the beginning of the year. Many countries 

in the world introduced subsidy programs or tax benefits for an accelerated expansion of 

the photovoltaics industry. Especially in the large photovoltaics markets, a broad social and 

political acceptance for the expansion of decentralized energy supply systems is noticeable. 

Additionally, the historically favorable interest rate level as well as the reduced specific 

costs for the erection of PV plants will have a positive influence on the growth perspective. 

Currently, there are no signs of shortages in the production of components for PV plants or 

of solar power professionals. 

Against this background, SMA's Managing Board expects an average growth in globally 

newly installed capacities to 30 GW, a growth of almost 15 % p. a. until 2013. The future 

development will be accompanied by a regional shift in demand and a change in plant size. 

SMA's Managing Board, for instance, expects that the submarkets in North America and 

Asia and the market segments of commercial and industrial PV plants will gain increased 

importance.

In 2011, the Managing Board of SMA predicts stagnating global markets and does not even 

rule out the possibility of a downturn in growth. The spectrum of the forecast ranging from 

17 GW to 20 GW is due to the fact that the subsidy conditions were adjusted in the estab-

lished photovoltaics markets in 2011 and that the development of these markets cannot be 

precisely predicted for the time being.
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overAll StAteMent on the expecteD DevelopMent of the SMA group
SMA iS worlD MArket leADer AnD hAS An excellent poSition
The following statements on the future development of SMA are based on the estimates 

drawn up by the Managing Board of SMA. They result from the expectations presented 

above regarding the development of global photovoltaics markets.

SMA is the world market leader for PV inverters. Due to the new establishments in Japan 

and Thailand, the Company is now represented in 18 countries with its own organizations. 

The highly valued range of products includes PV inverters for both rooftop systems as well 

as large-scale solar projects. Therefore, SMA is able to provide technically optimal inverter 

solutions for all power classes and all types of plants worldwide. The range of products is 

also supplemented by a global service network, which is currently an important distinguish-

ing feature in business competition. Due to the highly flexible production facilities in Ger-

many and North America, SMA is able to react promptly to fluctuations in demand, thereby 

profiting from the global demand development. 

For 2011, the Managing Board of SMA confirms its forecast of expected sales between 

€ 1.5 billion and € 1.9 billion and an operative result between € 315 million and € 475 

 million (EBIT margin between 21 % and 25 %). The sales and earnings forecast is based 

on the assumption that the demand in the important photovoltaics markets will show a 

more dynamic growth in the second half of the year than in the first six months of the year. 

According to estimates by the Managing Board, the Medium Power Solutions segment 

with up to 80 % will be the major driving force for sales in 2011. The trend to larger solar 

systems with an output of between 10 kW and 500 kW will also be reflected in our product 

mix. The first six months of 2011 confirmed the Managing Board's expectations that the 

three-phase PV inverter Sunny Tripower will gain importance, replacing the one-phase 

Sunny Mini Central inverter. 

The High Power Solutions segment will contribute with approx. 20 % to the total sales in 

2011. Large-scale PV projects in North America, Italy and France, in particular, will mainly 

contribute to the result. The Sunny Central Compact Power will in all likelihood be one of 

the product families that generate the greatest sales in this segment, since it is character-

ized by especially low system costs. 

With a share of less than 5 % in sales, the Managing Board predicts a sales increase for the 

small but successful Railway Technology division of approx. 10 % with a strong export rate 

of about 80 % in the year 2011.
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According to estimates by the Managing Board of SMA, the regional shift in demand will 

result in significantly stiffer competition for the Company. This development will also be 

reflected in the average selling price per watt. Therefore, the management of SMA predicts 

that the gross earnings margin will fall in 2011. In order to counter this trend in forthcom-

ing years, SMA will carry out a systematic analysis of production costs aimed at identifying 

potential for savings and thus lowering production costs consistently. 

The acquisition of the long-standing supplier dtw is a strategically important step towards 

the development of powerful products and the further expansion of SMA's technology 

leadership. SMA expects that the development processes of mechanical systems, electro-

magnetic components and power electronics will be even better synchronized, thereby 

shortening the development times significantly. A number of development projects will focus 

on magnetic materials that are based on new types of alloys and high-frequency transform-

ers optimized for high performance and low weight. SMA's Managing Board is positive that 

these developments will provide a great way to further distinguish the Company from com-

petitors in the future. 

 

SMA has been trendsetting in the photovoltaics sector for many years and systematically 

developed approaches for grid integration and optimization of self-consumption. Therefore, 

our product, the PV inverter, will continue to be a high-tech product in the future as well. 

In order to expand our technological edge in 2011, we will invest up to € 100 million in 

research and development. This corresponds to 5 % to  7 % of the sales forecast. In addi-

tion, SMA will expand its network of strategic research and development cooperations in 

a targeted fashion.

However, the essential growth impulses will originate from the foreign markets in the future. 

We will also continue with consistency our proven strategy to be one of the first PV inverter 

manufacturers represented with own subsidiaries in young markets in the next years. We 

established sales companies in Japan and Thailand in the first six months of 2011. We expect 

approval of our inverters in Japan until the end of 2011, which means that we could start our 

business in 2012. In the meantime, we plan the expansion of further sales and service compa-

nies in strong Asian markets.

With its factories in Germany and North America, SMA disposes of an annual production 

capacity of about 11.5 GW. A further expansion of capacities is not planned for 2011. Aim-

ing to fully utilize our production capacities in the short term, we will stockpile large quanti-

ties of raw materials, consumables and supplies in 2011. In particular, this stockpiling strat-

egy will be reflected in a net working capital ratio of between 18 % and 20 % in 2011.
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increASing effectiveneSS by DiviDing StrengthS
The functional organization of SMA is reaching its limits. Therefore, great potential lies in 

the current change towards a divisional organization. In the future, we will place different 

customers and varying market requirements more effectively than before at the center of 

our activities. With distinct responsibilities and largely decentralized decisions, SMA will 

gain significantly more effectiveness. 

The implementation of the new concept has already started in the first six months of 2011. 

The Medium Power Solutions, Power Plant Solutions, Off-Grid Solutions and Service divi-

sions already presented themselves to the customers at the leading Intersolar trade fair in 

Munich. During the course of the year, the changes in the organization should be completed. 

Our proximity to customers and our range of excellent services are of incalculable value. 

We will make use of our competitive edge and strive for the expansion of our market posi-

tion. Our claim as the world market leader is clear and simple: to provide the technically 

best product for all installations, all modules and all power classes.

Niestetal, August 5, 2011

SMA Solar Technology AG

The Managing Board
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Statement of Comprehensive Income SMA Group

 April – june April–June jan. – june Jan. – June 
(q2) (Q2) (q1– q2) (Q1– Q2) 

2011 2010 2011 2010
Note € '000 € '000 € '000 € '000

Sales 4 459,045 476,430 714,978 815,755

Cost of sales 5 312,197 299,537 506,845 508,459

gross profit  146,848 176,893 208,133 307,296

Selling expenses 6 16,086 14,041 28,693 26,019

Research and development expenses 7 20,608 17,212 39,830 34,406

General administrative expenses 8 19,442 11,071 32,155 20,234

Other operating income 9 3,921 7,492 8,132 11,868

Other operating expenses 9 4,622 14,559 11,920 18,558

operating profit (ebit)  90,011 127,502 103,667 219,947

Financial income  1,628 627 3,141 1,216

Financial expenses  649 778 1,090 1,038

financial result 11 979 – 151 2,051 178

profit before income taxes  90,990 127,351 105,718 220,125

Income tax expense  27,773 35,779 32,196 61,936

consolidated net profit  63,217 91,572 73,522 158,189

of which attributable to non-controlling 
interest   0 – 1 0 – 27 

of which attributable to shareholders  
of SMA AG  63,217 91,573 73,522 158,216

Earnings per share, basic (in €) 12 1.82 2.64 2.12 4.56

Earnings per share, diluted (in €) 12 1.82 2.64 2.12 4.56

Number of ordinary shares (in thousands)  34,700 34,700 34,700 34,700

consolidated net profit  63,217 91,572 73,522 158,189

Unrealized gains (losses)  
from foreign currency translation  – 194 1,380 – 973 1,990

Net loss on available-for-sale financial 
assets  – 130 0 – 721 0

overall result  62,893 92,952 71,828 160,179

of which attributable to non-controlling 
interest  0 – 1 0 – 27 

of which attributable to shareholders  
of SMA AG  62,893 92,953 71,828 160,206

    

StateMent of coMpreHenSive  
incoMe SMa Group
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Consolidated Balance Sheet SMA Group

  06 / 30 / 2011 12 / 31 / 2010
 Not-e € '000 € '000

non-current assets    
Intangible assets 13 35,463 29,242
Fixed assets 14 310,076 268,507
Other financial investments  75 73
Other financial assets 16 1,888 3,890
Deferred taxes  22,984 23,687

 370,486 325,399
current assets    
Inventories 15 285,225 237,838
Trade receivables  191,822 117,268
Other financial assets 16 200,877 196,798
Claims for income tax refunds  34,249 4,161
Other receivables  4,653 15,901
Cash and cash equivalents 26 133,651 354,083

 850,477 926,049
total assets  1,220,963 1,251,448

Shareholders’ equity    
Share capital  34,700 34,700
Capital reserves  119,200 119,200
Retained earnings  542,236 574,508
Non-controlling interest  2 2

17 696,138 728,410
non-current liabilities    
Other provisions 18 89,290 80,651
Financial liabilities 19 16,930 19,452
Other financial liabilities 20 894 0
Other liabilities 21 65,270 53,840
Deferred taxes  14,776 13,292

 187,160 167,235
current liabilities    
Other provisions 18 71,315 86,686
Financial liabilities 19 3,484 1,748
Trade payables  136,447 70,554
Other financial liabilities 20 61,683 133,279
Income tax liabilities  39,247 39,468
Other liabilities 21 25,489 24,068

 337,665 355,803
total equity and liabilities  1,220,963 1,251,448

   

conSolidated  
Balance SHeet SMa Group
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows SMA Group

 jan. – june Jan. – June
  (q1– q2) 2011 (Q1– Q2) 2010

Note € '000 € '000

Consolidated net profit  73,522 158,189

Income tax expenses  32,196 61,936

Financial result  – 2,051 – 178

Depreciation and amortization  22,164 12,857

Change in other provisions  – 6,732 38,663

Losses from the disposal of assets  45 842

Other non-cash expenses / revenue  5,870 4,434

Interest received  1,103 947

Interest paid  – 516 – 374

Income tax paid  – 60,318 – 50,903

gross cash flow  65,283 226,413

Increase of inventories  – 49,918 – 119,387

Increase in trade receivables  – 76,430 – 86,446

Increase in trade payables  65,892 46,269
Change in other net assets /  
other non-cash transactions  – 44,175 66,916

net cash flow from operating activities 23 – 39,348 133,765

Payments for investments in fixed assets  – 60,923 – 63,164

Proceeds from the disposal of fixed assets  259 94

Payments for investments in intangible assets  – 10,727 – 11,819

Payments for investments in financial fixed assets  – 2 0

Payments for the acquisition of business units  0 – 2,418

Proceeds from the disposal of securities  
and other financial assets  170,000 0

Payments for the acquisition of securities  
and other financial assets  – 174,505 – 70,000

net cash flow from investing activities 24 – 75,898 – 147,307

Issuance of debt  0 254

Repayment of debt  – 786 0

Dividends paid by SMA Solar Technology AG  – 104,100 – 45,110

net cash flow from financing activities 25 – 104,885 – 44,856

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  – 220,131 – 58,398

Change in cash and cash equivalents due  
to exchange rate effects  – 301 52

Cash and cash equivalents as of 01 / 01  354,083 225,010

cash and cash equivalents as of 06 / 30 26 133,651 166,664

conSolidated StateMentS  
of caSH flowS SMa Group
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Statement of Changes in Equity SMA Group

Equity attributable to the shareholders of the parent company

Share  
capital

Capital  
reserves

Market valuation 
of securities

Other retained 
earnings Total

Equity 
 attribu table to 

non- controlling 
interest

Consolidated 
shareholders’ 

equity
€ '000 € '000 € '000 € '000 € '000 € '000 € '000

Shareholders’ equity as of 
January 1, 2010 34,700 119,200 0 253,687 407,587 0 407,587

Dividend payments of  
SMA Solar Technology AG 0 0 0 – 45,110 – 45,110 0 – 45,110

Consolidated net profit H1 2010 0 0 0 158,216 158,216 – 27 158,189

Differences from currency translation 0 0 0 1,990 1,990 0 1,990

Overall result       160,179

Changes in minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 82 82

Shareholders’ equity  
as of june 30, 2010 34,700 119,200 0 368,783 522,683 55 522,738

Shareholders’ equity  
as of january 1, 2011 34,700 119,200 0 574,508 728,408 2 728,410

Dividend payments of  
SMA Solar Technology AG 0 0 0 – 104,100 – 104,100 0 – 104,100

Consolidated net profit H1 2011 0 0 0 73,522 73,522 0 73,522

Changes not shown in the  
income statement 0 0 – 721 0 – 721 0 – 721

Differences from currency translation 0 0 0 – 973 – 973 0 – 973

Overall result       71,828

Changes in minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Shareholders’ equity  
as of june 30, 2011 34,700 119,200 – 721 542,957 696,136 2 696,138

       

StateMent of cHanGeS in eQuitY  
SMa Group
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2011

noteS to tHe condenSed  
interiM financial StateMentS  
aS at june 30, 2011
1. bASic inforMAtion

The Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements of SMA Solar Technology AG 

as at June 30, 2011 were prepared – as were the Consolidated Financial Statements as at 

 December 31, 2010 – in compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards 

(IFRS) adopted and published by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), 

as endorsed and defined as mandatory by the European Union. Accordingly, the Interim 

Financial Statements of SMA Technology AG are prepared in line with IAS 34 Interim 

 Financial Reporting in the 2011 fiscal year. In accordance with the regulations of IAS 34, 

a condensed reporting format compared with the consolidated financial statements as 

at December 31, 2010 was chosen. The Condensed Financial Statements do not include 

all the information and disclosures required for consolidated financial statements and 

are therefore to be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements as at 

 December 31, 2010.

The Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements were prepared in euros. Unless 

indicated otherwise, all amounts stated were rounded to full thousands of euros (€ '000) 

or millions of euros (€ million) for the sake of clarity.

The Managing Board of SMA Solar Technology AG authorized the Interim Consolidated 

 Financial Statements for submission to the Supervisory Board on August 5, 2011. 

The registered office of the Company is Sonnenallee 1, 34266 Niestetal, Germany. The shares 

of SMA Solar Technology AG are traded publicly; they are listed in the Prime Standard of 

the Frankfurt Stock Exchange. Since September 22, 2008, the Company's shares have been 

listed in the technology index TecDAX.

The SMA Group produces in Germany, the USA and Canada and distributes inverters 

throughout the world. More detailed information on segments is provided in chapter 4. 

2.  conSoliDAteD group AnD principleS of conSoliDAtion

The scope of consolidation as at December 31, 2010 was expanded compared to the scope 

as at December 31, 2009 due to the newly acquired companies SMA Immo GmbH & Co. KG 

(Niestetal) (“SMA Immo”), previously SMA Immo GmbH (Niestetal), SMA Solar Technology 

Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH (Niestetal) and the newly founded companies SMA Solar 

Technology Canada Inc. (Vancouver), SMA Solar India Private Limited (Mumbai) and 

SMA Solar UK Ltd. (London). All companies were fully consolidated. The company so far 

operating under the name of SMA Service GmbH in Niestetal was renamed SMA Immo Be-

teiligungs GmbH (Niestetal). Non-controlling interest’s share in equity of the consolidated 

companies is shown separately within equity.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2011

The IFRS 3 rule was not applied to the acquisition of shares in SMA Immo. It was not appli-

cable in this case because this acquisition does not involve a business as defined in IFRS 3. 

Rather, this transaction concerns the acquisition of a group of assets. The costs of acquisi-

tion were allocated to the individually identifiable assets on the basis of their relevant fair 

values. There have been no significant effects on the net assets, financial position and re-

sults of operations of SMA Solar Technology AG.

The scope of consolidation as at June 30, 2011 was expanded compared to the scope as at 

December 31, 2010 due to the newly founded companies SMA Japan Kabushiki Kaisha (To-

kyo) and SMA Solar Thailand Co. Ltd. (Bangkok). Both companies were fully consolidated. 

The Interim Consolidated Financial Statements are based on the Financial Statements of 

SMA Solar Technology AG and the subsidiaries included in consolidation, which are pre-

pared in accordance with uniform accounting policies throughout the Group. More detailed 

information is provided in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at Decem-

ber 31, 2010. As at June 30, 2011, the requirements of IFRS 3 concerning the acquisition of 

dtw Sp. z o. o. had not yet been met.

3.  Accounting AnD vAluAtion policieS

There were no changes to the accounting and valuation policies in the present Interim Con-

solidated Financial Statements as at June 30, 2011 compared with the Consolidated Finan-

cial Statements of SMA Solar Technology AG as at December 31, 2010. A detailed descrip-

tion of these policies is published in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at 

December 31, 2010.

The SMA Group has implemented all accounting standards that are to be applied mandato-

rily from the 2011 fiscal year in the preparation of the Interim Consolidated Financial State-

ments. This relates primarily to IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”. The other 

standards to be applied initially in fiscal 2011 have no significant impact on the Interim 

Consolidated Financial Statements.

New accounting standards

The SMA Group has implemented all accounting standards that are to be applied mandato-

rily from the 2011 fiscal year in the preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

This relates to:

•   IFRS 1 First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – Limited 

 Exemption from Comparative IFRS 7 Disclosures for First-Time Adopters (amendment) 

•  IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (revision)

• IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation – Classification of Rights Issues (amendment)

•  IFRIC 14 IAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements 

and Their Interaction (amendment)

• IFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments

•  Improvements to International Financial Reporting Standards (published 2010) 

The standards to be applied initially in the fiscal year 2011 have no significant impact on 

the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements. The Consolidated Financial Statements as at 

December 31, 2010 contain a detailed description of the new accounting standards that are 

on principle relevant to the SMA Group.
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2011

Segment Photovoltaics Technology Railway Technology Electronics Manufacturing

Medium Power Solutions High Power Solutions Railway Technology Electronics Manufacturing Reconciliation Continuing operations

€ million q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010

External sales 333.7 389.7 114.0 79.2 7.9 6.5 3.5 1.1 0.0 0.0 459.1 476.5
Internal sales 18.8 18.2 3.3 5.7 1.8 3.5 113.2 100.0 – 137.1 – 127.4 0.0 0.0
Total sales 352.5 407.9 117.3 84.9 9.7 10.0 116.7 101.1 – 137.1 – 127.4 459.1 476.5
Depreciation and amortization 4.9 4.8 0.7 0.8 0.1  0.1 1.0 1.3 5.0 0.3 11.7 7.3
Operating profit (EBIT) 59.6 97.1 18.1 23.6 0.8 0.6 6.3 6.6 5.2 – 0.4 90.0 127.5

Sales by regions             

Germany 200.1 278.6 28.1 46.7 2.4  2.3 2.2 1.1 0.0 0.0 232.8 328.7
European Union 95.0 75.2 44.9 17.1 4.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 143.9 94.6
Third-party countries 52.1 52.3 41.1 16.4 1.5 1.9 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 96.0 70.6
Sales deductions – 13.5 – 16.4 – 0.1 – 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0 – 13.6 – 17.4
External sales 333.7 389.7 114.0 79.2 7.9 6.5 3.5 1.1 0.0 0.0 459.1 476.5

Segment Photovoltaics Technology Railway Technology Electronics Manufacturing

Medium Power Solutions High Power Solutions Railway Technology Electronics Manufacturing Reconciliation Continuing operations

q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2
€ million 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

External sales 523.3 699.1 170.6 102.4 15.4 12.1 5.7 2.2 0.0 0.0 715.0 815.8
Internal sales 29.8 30.6 6.4 10.8 4.1 7.7 178.9 180.7 – 219.2 – 229.8 0.0 0.0
Total sales 553.1 729.7 177.0 113.2 19.5 19.8 184.6 182.9 – 219.2 – 229.8 715.0 815.8
Depreciation and amortization 9.3 8.5 1.3 1.4 0.2 0.2 2.0 2.3 9.3 0.5 22.1 12.9
Operating profit (EBIT) 59.9 185.4 31.0 24.7 1.5 1.1 9.4 12.8 1.9 – 4.1 103.7 219.9

Sales by regions             

Germany 278.7 484.6 34.0 56.8 4.5 3.9 3.6 2.1 0.0 0.0 320.8 547.4
European Union 164.5 148.4 71.2 27.5 8.1 4.4 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0  243.8 180.4
Third-party countries 99.2 93.0 65.9 19.5 2.8 3.8 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 170.0 116.3
Sales deductions – 19.1 – 26.9 – 0.5 – 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 19.6 – 28.3
External sales 523.3 699.1 170.6 102.4 15.4 12.1 5.7 2.2 0.0 0.0 715.0 815.8

finAnciAl rAtioS by SegMentS AnD regionS

4.  SegMent reporting

The Group’s operating segments were defined in compliance with the regulations con-

tained in IFRS 8 and match those of the Consolidated Financial Statements as at Decem-

ber 31, 2010. Sales in the Photovoltaics Technology division are subject to fluctuations, 

i. a., because of  discontinuous incentive programs. 

 

The segment information pursuant to IFRS 8 is made up as follows for the second quarters 

of 2011 and 2010:

The segment information pursuant to IFRS 8 is made up as follows for the first half years of 

2011 and 2010:
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2011

Segment Photovoltaics Technology Railway Technology Electronics Manufacturing

Medium Power Solutions High Power Solutions Railway Technology Electronics Manufacturing Reconciliation Continuing operations

€ million q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010 q2 2011 Q2 2010

External sales 333.7 389.7 114.0 79.2 7.9 6.5 3.5 1.1 0.0 0.0 459.1 476.5
Internal sales 18.8 18.2 3.3 5.7 1.8 3.5 113.2 100.0 – 137.1 – 127.4 0.0 0.0
Total sales 352.5 407.9 117.3 84.9 9.7 10.0 116.7 101.1 – 137.1 – 127.4 459.1 476.5
Depreciation and amortization 4.9 4.8 0.7 0.8 0.1  0.1 1.0 1.3 5.0 0.3 11.7 7.3
Operating profit (EBIT) 59.6 97.1 18.1 23.6 0.8 0.6 6.3 6.6 5.2 – 0.4 90.0 127.5

Sales by regions             

Germany 200.1 278.6 28.1 46.7 2.4  2.3 2.2 1.1 0.0 0.0 232.8 328.7
European Union 95.0 75.2 44.9 17.1 4.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 143.9 94.6
Third-party countries 52.1 52.3 41.1 16.4 1.5 1.9 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 96.0 70.6
Sales deductions – 13.5 – 16.4 – 0.1 – 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 0.0 – 13.6 – 17.4
External sales 333.7 389.7 114.0 79.2 7.9 6.5 3.5 1.1 0.0 0.0 459.1 476.5

Segment Photovoltaics Technology Railway Technology Electronics Manufacturing

Medium Power Solutions High Power Solutions Railway Technology Electronics Manufacturing Reconciliation Continuing operations

q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2 q1– q2 Q1– Q2
€ million 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

External sales 523.3 699.1 170.6 102.4 15.4 12.1 5.7 2.2 0.0 0.0 715.0 815.8
Internal sales 29.8 30.6 6.4 10.8 4.1 7.7 178.9 180.7 – 219.2 – 229.8 0.0 0.0
Total sales 553.1 729.7 177.0 113.2 19.5 19.8 184.6 182.9 – 219.2 – 229.8 715.0 815.8
Depreciation and amortization 9.3 8.5 1.3 1.4 0.2 0.2 2.0 2.3 9.3 0.5 22.1 12.9
Operating profit (EBIT) 59.9 185.4 31.0 24.7 1.5 1.1 9.4 12.8 1.9 – 4.1 103.7 219.9

Sales by regions             

Germany 278.7 484.6 34.0 56.8 4.5 3.9 3.6 2.1 0.0 0.0 320.8 547.4
European Union 164.5 148.4 71.2 27.5 8.1 4.4 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0  243.8 180.4
Third-party countries 99.2 93.0 65.9 19.5 2.8 3.8 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 170.0 116.3
Sales deductions – 19.1 – 26.9 – 0.5 – 1.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 – 19.6 – 28.3
External sales 523.3 699.1 170.6 102.4 15.4 12.1 5.7 2.2 0.0 0.0 715.0 815.8
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Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements as at June 30, 2011

The reconciliation of the total segment operating profit (EBIT) pursuant to IFRS 8 to profit 

before income taxes produces the following figures:

 q2 2011 Q2 2010 q1– q2 2011 Q1– Q2 2010
 € million € million € million € million

Total segment earnings (EBIT) 84.8 127.9 101.8 224.0

Eliminations 5.2 – 0.4 1.9 – 4.1

Consolidated operating profit (EBIT) 90.0 127.5 103.7 219.9

Financial result 1.0 – 0.2 2.0 0.2

profit before income taxes 91.0 127.3 105.7 220.1

Circumstances are shown in the reconciliation which by definition are not part of the seg-

ments. In addition, unallocated parts of the Group head office, including cash and cash 

equivalents and owned buildings, are included therein, the expenses of which are assigned 

to the segments. Business relations between the segments are eliminated in the reconcili-

ation.

Segment assets as at June 30, 2011 increased as against the reporting date of the last 

Consolidated Financial Statements (December 31, 2010) by € 88.3 million in the Medium 

Power Solutions segment, by € 20.1 million in the High Power Solutions segment and by 

€ 14.8 million in the Electronics Manufacturing segment. 

In the reconciliations as at June 30, 2011, segment assets increased by € 44.6 million com-

pared to December 31, 2010.
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Selected Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income SMA Group

Selected noteS to tHe StateMent of 
coMpreHenSive incoMe SMa Group

5. coSt of SAleS

 q1– q2 2011 Q1– Q2 2010
 € '000 € '000

Material expenses 384,328 352,037

Personnel expenses 82,682 84,887

Depreciation 19,728 8,985

Other 20,107 62,550

 506,845 508,459

Cost of sales include, as direct costs, the product-related material expenses as well as 

all other expenses for the areas of production, purchasing and service as well as facility 

management and IT. Due to shifts in the product mix, material expenses increased by 

9.2 % in the period under review on a year-on-year basis. The increase in material ex-

penses was partially compensated by the reduction of the variable employee gratification 

as well as the reduced expenses for temporary employees. The depreciation development is 

in particular marked by the investments in buildings and machinery during the last twelve 

months. The change of the other expenses basically results from the lower provisions for 

distribution service obligations and a reduction of the freight and shipping costs on a year-

on-year basis. Furthermore, the expenses for the facility management and IT areas con-

tain proportionate costs according to their utilization as of the beginning of the year. This 

change results in a relief of the other expenses in the period under review.

6. Selling expenSeS

 q1– q2 2011 Q1– Q2 2010
 € '000 € '000

Material expenses 361 384

Personnel expenses 15,205 15,822

Depreciation 217 657

Other 12,910 9,156

 28,693 26,019

Selling expenses include expenditure for global sales activities, internal sales departments 

and marketing. On a year-on-year basis, SMA systematically expanded its global distribution 

and marketing structures to benefit from the worldwide developments in the photovoltaics 

markets. Despite an increased number of employees, personnel expenses were reduced by 

€ 0.6 million. This development is mainly due to the reduced variable employee gratification. 

The reduction of depreciations is caused by the changes in the apportionment procedure. 
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Selected Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income SMA Group

The other expenses contain proportional costs for facility management and IT. The increase 

is mainly attributable to the growing global marketing activities. SMA supports solar power 

professionals in the distribution of PV plants with specific marketing measures, thereby in-

fluencing the decision-making process.

7. reSeArch AnD DevelopMent expenSeS

 q1– q2 2011 Q1– Q2 2010
 € '000 € '000

Material expenses 2,069 1,205

Personnel expenses 28,553 31,531

Depreciation 1,915 2,108

Other 12,054 6,985

 44,591 41,829

Capitalized development projects – 4,761 – 7,423

 39,830 34,406

Research and development expenses include all costs that may be attributed to the areas 

of product development, development-related testing and product management. In order 

to strengthen its technology leadership even further, SMA systematically expanded the de-

velopment department. The decrease of personnel expenses is mainly due to reduced vari-

able employee gratification. The reduction of depreciations is also caused by the changes 

in the apportionment procedure. The other expenses contain proportional costs for facility 

management and IT. The increase is mainly attributable to outsourced development services. 

SMA works systematically with development cooperations to reduce development times. 

8. generAl ADMiniStrAtive expenSeS

 q1– q2 2011 Q1– Q2 2010
 € '000 € '000

Material expenses 64 55

Personnel expenses 19,728 17,714

Depreciation 303 1,105

Other 12,060 1,360

 32,155 20,234
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Selected Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income SMA Group

Administrative expenses include expenses for the Managing Board, for quality management 

as well as for the accounting, controlling, legal and compliance areas. In view of the future 

growth, SMA systematically expanded the finance and human resources departments. There-

fore, personnel expenses increased by € 2.7 million. The reduction of depreciations is caused 

by the changes in the apportionment procedure. The change in other expenses mainly 

 results from the adjustment of the apportionment procedure as well as the realization of stra-

tegically important projects.

9. other operAting incoMe / other operAting expenSeS

Other operating income mainly comprises income from foreign currency valuation and 

non-operating income, for example, from assets classified as “at fair value through profit or 

loss”.

Other expenses include, in particular, expenses incurred from foreign currency valuation, 

impairment losses on receivables and inventories, expenses for the disposal of tangible as-

sets as well as for assets classified as “at fair value through profit or loss”.

10. benefitS to eMployeeS AnD teMporAry eMployeeS 

 q1– q2 2011 Q1– Q2 2010
 € '000 € '000

Wages and salaries 109,126 104,904

Expenses for temporary employees 20,955 30,666

Social security contribution and welfare payments 16,087 14,386

 146,168 149,956

In the first six months of the year, SMA took on 662 new employees (incl. temporary em-

ployees). The moderate increase in salaries and wages by 4 % on a year-on-year basis is 

attributable to a lower variable compensation. SMA bases the variable compensation on the 

earnings before taxes. In addition, significantly fewer temporary employees were deployed 

in the period under review than in the record year 2010. This development is also reflected 

in the expenses for temporary employees.
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Selected Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income SMA Group

The average number of employees in the Group amounted to:

 q1– q2 2011 Q1– Q2 2010

Research and Development 820 620

Production and Service 2,602 1,817

Sales 431 326

Administration 445 296

 4,298 3,059

Trainees and interns 413 334

Temporary employees 1,211 1,632

 5,922 5,025

 

During the period under review, the employees of the facility management and IT depart-

ments have been regrouped from administration to production and service. For reasons of 

comparability, previous year’s figures were adjusted accordingly.  

 

11. finAnciAl reSult

 q1– q2 2011 Q1– Q2 2010
 € '000 € '000

Interest income 2,874 1,201

Other financial income 267 15

financial income 3,141 1,216

Interest expenses 516 366

Other financial expenses 62 34

Interest share from valuation 512 638

financial expenses 1,090 1,038

financial result  2,051 178

 

The average of freely available funds increased from approx. € 350 million to approx. € 450 

million on a year-on-year basis. At the same time, the average interest rate of the monetary 

investments rose from approx. 0.8 % to approx. 1.15 %.
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Selected Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income SMA Group

12. eArningS per ShAre

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the consolidated earnings attributable to the 

shareholders by the weighted average of ordinary shares in circulation during the period. 

The consolidated earnings attributable to the shareholders are the consolidated net income 

after tax, excluding the portion attributable to non-controlling interests. Since there are no 

shares held by the Company on the reporting date nor are there any other special cases, the 

number of ordinary shares issued equates to the number of shares in circulation. 

The calculation of earnings in relation to the weighted average number of shares in ac-

cordance with IAS 33 produces earnings of € 1.82 per share, for the period from April 1 to 

June 30, 2011 and earnings of € 2.12 per share for the period from January 1 to June 30, 

2011, each on the basis of 34.7 million shares. The calculation of earnings in relation to the 

weighted average number of shares in accordance with IAS 33 produces earnings of € 2.64 

per share, for the period from April 1 to June 30, 2010 and earnings of € 4.56 per share for 

the period from January 1 to June 30, 2010, each on the basis of 34.7 million shares.

There are no options or conversion options as at the reporting date. Therefore, there are no 

diluting effects so that the diluted and basic earnings per share are the same.
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Selected noteS to tHe  
Balance SHeet SMa Group

13. intAngible ASSetS

 06 / 30 / 2011 12 / 31 / 2010
 € '000 € '000

 
Software 9,541 8,393

Development projects 24,022 19,849

Prepayments 1,900 1,000

 35,463 29,242

The additions to the development projects reflect the intensified development activities to 

secure the SMA Group’s technology leadership. The additions to software result, among 

other things, from the purchase of software licenses for the growth-related expansion of the 

ERP system. 

14. fixeD ASSetS

 06 / 30 / 2011 12 / 31 / 2010
 € '000 € '000

Land and buildings incl. buildings on third-party property 120,910 114,180

Technical equipment and machinery 33,119 34,706

Other equipment, fixtures and furniture 80,643 77,252

Prepayments 75,404 42,369

 310,076 268,507

The addition to premises and buildings is in particular attributable to the expansion of the 

parking garage and leasehold alterations and improvements of the buildings.

The prepayments as at June 30, 2011 include investments for the expansion of the site at 

Sandershäuser Berg and for the construction of office buildings amounting to € 23.9 million.
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Selected Notes to the Balance Sheet SMA Group

15. inventorieS

 06 / 30 / 2011 12 / 31 / 2010
 € '000 € '000

Raw materials, consumables and supplies 180,055 148,548

Unfinished goods, work in progress 26,822 17,895

Finished goods and goods for resale  77,028 71,091

Prepayments 1,320 304

 285,225 237,838

Inventories are measured at the lower value of acquisition or production costs and net re-

alizable value. As of the 2010 fiscal year, SMA specifically started to build up inventories of 

raw materials, consumables and supplies to guarantee a high delivery capacity. The finished 

goods mainly concern Sunny Central inverters, produced basically for projects whose real-

ization had been postponed. The change in the impairment on inventories, included under 

expenses as production costs, amounts to € 2.5 million (Q1 – Q2 2010: € 0.2 million). 

16. other finAnciAl ASSetS

As at June 30, 2011, other current financial assets include in particular time deposits 

amounting to € 20.0 million (December 31, 2010: € 190.0 million) with a term to maturity 

of over three months and financial assets amounting to € 174.5 million as well as accrued 

interest. The other non-current financial assets include a rent deposit for a building in the 

USA amounting to USD 2.5 million (December 31, 2010: USD 5.0 million).

17. equity

The change in equity, including effects not shown in the income statement, is presented in 

the Statement of Changes in Equity. 

On May 26, 2011, the General Meeting of SMA Solar Technology AG passed a resolution to 

distribute a dividend for the fiscal year 2010 amounting to € 104.1 million (€ 3.00 per quali-

fying bearer share).
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18. other proviSionS

Other provisions account for all discernible risks and all contingent liabilities on the balance 

sheet date and break down as follows:

 06 / 30 / 2011 12 / 31 / 2010
 € '000 € '000

 
Warranties 135,288 118,091

Other obligations deriving from sales transactions 18,375 44,342

Other 6,942 4,904

 160,605 167,337

Warranty provisions consist of general warranty obligations (periods of between five and 

ten years) for the various product areas within the Group. In addition, provisions are set 

aside for individual cases, which are used in the following year.

The other distribution service provisions contain several claims made in delivery contracts, 

which are set up in the amount of the expected claims. The reduction compared to Decem-

ber 31, 2010 mainly comprises of the release of provisions and lead to a corresponding 

improvement of results. The other provisions contain mainly provisions for long-service an-

niversaries, death benefits and partial retirement as well as service contributions.

19. finAnciAl liAbilitieS

 06 / 30 / 2011 12 / 31 / 2010
 € '000 € '000

Finance lease liabilities 4 10

Liabilities towards credit institutions 19,976 20,655

Derivative financial liabilities 434 535

 20,414 21,200

 

The liabilities towards credit institutions were incurred for the financing of SMA Immo's 

properties and have an average time to maturity of eleven years.

Derivative financial liabilities consist of interest derivatives related to the financing of 

SMA Immo.



The Share
Interim Management Report

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Other Information

004
008
030
058

051

Selected Notes to the Balance Sheet SMA Group

20. other finAnciAl liAbilitieS

 06 / 30 / 2011 12 / 31 / 2010
 € '000 € '000

Liabilities Human Resources department 46,108 99,468

Liabilities Sales department 15,238 32,699

Other 1,231 1,112

 62,577 133,279

Liabilities in the Human Resources area contain obligations towards employees regarding 

performance-based bonuses, positive vacation and flexitime balances as well as variable sal-

ary components and contributions to the workers’ compensation association. The reduction 

of this amount is mainly due to a lower profitability in the current fiscal year. The liabilities 

in the Sales area primarily contain liabilities towards customers from advance payments re-

ceived and bonus agreements.

21. other liAbilitieS

 06 / 30 / 2011 12 / 31 / 2010
 € '000 € '000

Deferred income for extended guarantees 64,922 53,397

Liabilities from prepayments received 21,320 19,661

Liabilities due to tax authorities 2,654 3,116

Liabilities from subsidies received 1,429 1,524

Other 434 210

 90,759 77,908

The accrual item for extended warranties includes liabilities from chargeable guarantee ex-

tensions granted for the products in the Photovoltaics Technology division. The main items 

included in the liabilities due to tax authorities are tax liabilities from payroll accounting 

as well as turnover tax liabilities. The liabilities from subsidies received relate to taxable 

government grants from funds of the common-task program “Improvement of the Regional 

 Economic Structure” (EU GA), granted as investment subsidies. The total amount of retrans-

fer of government grants is stated under other operating income.
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Selected Notes to the Balance Sheet SMA Group

22.  finAnciAl inStruMentS

As at June 30, 2011, the Balance Sheet included one forward transaction intended to hedge 

the exchange rate risks of expected future sales generated with customers in the USA. The 

derivative is still classified as held for trading. It is not part of a hedging relationship as de-

fined by IAS 39. The acquisition of SMA Immo has resulted in the initial recognition of inter-

est derivatives in fiscal 2010. SMA Immo is exposed to interest risks due to existing financial 

liabilities. To secure the interest in the long term and to have a secure basis for calculating 

the financing, interest derivatives were concluded for a part of these financial liabilities. The 

derivatives are classified as held for trading. They are not part of a hedging relationship as 

defined by IAS 39.

As at June 30, 2011, there were fund shares (amounting to € 50.2 million) which were classi-

fied as held for trading, and interest-bearing securities classified as available for sale amount-

ing to € 98.8 million. In addition, there was a security held to maturity of € 25.5 million.
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noteS to tHe StateMentS of caSH flowS 
SMa Group

The liquid funds shown in the Statements of Cash Flows correspond to the balance sheet 

item “Cash and cash equivalents”.

23. net cASh flow froM operAting ActivitieS

The gross cash flow amounting to € 65.3 million (previous year: € 226.4 million) shows the 

operating income prior to any commitment of funds.

Net cash flow from operating activities decreased in fiscal 2011 to € – 39.3 million (previous 

year: € 133.8 million). The decrease is mainly attributable to the year-on-year lower gross 

cash flow (€ – 161.1 million) and the development of the net working capital. 

The increase in net working capital results primarily from a targeted increase in the raw 

material stocks of critical components and the business-related increase in finished goods.

Inventories increased on a year-on-year basis by a gross amount of € 49.9 million to a total 

of € 285.2 million. The changes in the other net assets were particularly caused by the pay-

ment of variable salary components to employees and bonus agreements with clients.

24.  net cASh flow froM inveSting ActivitieS

The net cash flow from investing activities is reduced to € – 75.9 million after a result of 

€ – 147.3 million in the same period last year. The outflow of funds due to investments in 

fixed assets and intangible assets amounted to € 71.7 million (previous year: € 75.0  million). 

Pursuant to IAS 7.17, monetary investments with a term to maturity of more than three 

months are allocated to the net cash flow from investing activities. The outflow of funds for 

the acquisition of the shares in SMA Immo in fiscal 2010 amounted to € 1.4  million. In ad-

dition, short-term financial liabilities on current accounts amounting to € 1.1 million were 

assumed following the acquisition.

25.  net cASh flow froM finAncing ActivitieS

The net cash flow from financing activities includes the dividend payment of SMA Solar 

Technology AG and the redemption of credit liabilities of SMA Immo in the period under 

review.
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Notes to the Statements of Cash Flows of SMA Group

26.  cASh AnD cASh equivAlentS

The cash and cash equivalents amounting to € 133.7 million (December 31, 2010: € 354.1 

million) include cash in hand, bank balances and short-term deposits with an original term 

to maturity of less than three months. Together with the time deposits with a term to matu-

rity of more than three months and other financial assets, this results in financial resources 

amounting to € 328.2 million (December 31, 2010: € 544.1 million).
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Other Disclosures

otHer diScloSureS

27.  eventS After the bAlAnce Sheet DAte

On July 13, 2011, the Federal Cartel Office unconditionally approved of the acquisition of 

dtw Sp. z o. o. by SMA. The Supervisory Board approved of the transaction by circulation. 

All conditions of the purchase contract signed on June 14, 2011 are therefore fulfilled. The 

transaction has been completed on August 1, 2011.

There were no significant events on or after the reporting date other than those presented in 

or recognizable from the statements in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

28.  relAteD pArty DiScloSureS

There were no significant changes in respect of related parties as against December 31, 

2010. The scope of transactions with team-time GmbH in the first half year of the current 

year was identical to the previous extent.

Niestetal, August 5, 2011

SMA Solar Technology AG

The Managing Board

Jürgen Dolle Roland Grebe

Uwe Hertel Pierre-Pascal Urbon Marko Werner
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Responsibility Statement

reSponSiBilitY StateMent 

 

We assure to the best of our knowledge that, in accordance with the applicable accounting 

standards for interim financial reporting, the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements give 

a fair view of the net assets, financial position and results of operations of the Group and 

that the Consolidated Interim Management Report gives a fair view of the course of business 

including the results of operations and the Group's position and describes the fundamental 

opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of the Group for the re-

maining months of the fiscal year.

Niestetal, August 5, 2011

SMA Solar Technology AG

The Managing Board
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auditor‘S review report  
(trAnSlAtion – the gerMAn text iS AuthoritAtive)

to SMA SolAr technology Ag, nieStetAl

We have reviewed the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – comprising 

the Condensed Income Statement, the Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income, 

Condensed Balance Sheet, Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity, Condensed State-

ments of Cash Flows and Selected Explanatory Notes – together with the Interim Group 

Management Report of SMA Solar Technology AG, Niestetal, for the period from January 

1, 2011 to June 30, 2011, which are components of the Half-Yearly Financial Report pursu-

ant to Section 37x (2) of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG). The preparation of the 

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with the International 

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) applicable to interim financial reporting as adopted by 

the EU and of the Interim Group Management Report in accordance with the provisions of 

the German Securities Trading Act applicable to interim group management reports is the 

responsibility of the Company’s Managing Board. Our responsibility is to issue a review re-

port on the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and on the Interim Group 

Management Report based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and of 

the Interim Group Management Report in accordance with German generally accepted stan-

dards for the review of financial statements promulgated by the Institute of Public Auditors 

in Germany (Institut der Wirtschaftsprüfer – IDW). Those standards require that we plan and 

perform the review so that we can preclude through critical evaluation, with moderate assur-

ance, that the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have not been prepared, 

in all material respects, in accordance with the IFRSs applicable to interim financial reporting 

as adopted by the EU and that the Interim Group Management Report has not been prepared, 

in all material respects, in accordance with the provisions of the German Securities Trading 

Act applicable to interim group management reports. A review is limited primarily to inquiries 

of company personnel and analytical assessments and therefore does not provide the assur-

ance attainable in a financial statements audit. Since, in accordance with our engagement, we 

have not performed a financial statement audit, we cannot express an audit opinion.

Based on our review, no matters have come to our attention that cause us to presume that 

the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements have not been prepared, in all 

material respects, in accordance with the IFRSs applicable to interim financial reporting as 

adopted by the EU nor that the Interim Group Management Report has not been prepared, 

in all material respects, in accordance with the provisions of the German Securities Trading 

Act applicable to interim group management reports.

Hanover, August 5, 2011

Deloitte & Touche GmbH

Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Scharpenberg  Schwibinger

Wirtschaftsprüfer  Wirtschaftsprüfer

(German Public Auditor) (German Public Auditor)
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Disclaimer

This Half-Yearly Financial Report was published in German and English on August 12, 2011. The German version is authoritative. 
Both versions are available as downloads on our Web site:

www.SMA.de/IR/Finanzberichte 
www.SMA.de/IR/FinancialReports

Disclaimer
This document contains forward-looking statements and information – that is, statements related to future, not past, events. These 
statements may be identified by words such as “expects”, “looks forward to”, “anticipates”, “intends”, “plans”, “believes”, 
“seeks”, “estimates”, “will”, “projects” or words of similar meaning. Such statements are based on our current expectations and 
certain assumptions, and are, therefore, subject to certain risks and uncertainties. A variety of factors, many of which are beyond 
SMA’s control, affect our operations, performance, business strategy and results and could cause the actual results, performance 
or achievements of SMA to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements that may be expressed 
or implied by such forward-looking statements. For us, particular uncertainties arise, among others, from changes in general 
economic and business conditions (incl. margin developments), in the legal and regulatory framework, changes in currency ex-
change rates and interest rates. Should one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions 
prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described in the relevant forward-looking statement as expected, 
anticipated, intended, planned, believed, sought, estimated or projected. SMA does not intend or assume any obligation to 
update or revise these forward-looking statements in light of developments which differ from those anticipated.
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